November 16, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1677

The Board of Commissioners for the County of Cabarrus met in regular
session 1in the Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Cabarrus County
Governmental Center in Concord, North Carolina on Monday, November 16, 2009,
at 6:30 p.m.

Present - Chairman: H. Jay White, Sr.
Vice Chairman: Grace Mynatt
Commissioners: Robert W. Carruth

Elizabeth Poole
Coy C. Privette

Also present were John D. Day, County Manager; Richard M. Koch, County
Attorney; Mike Downs, Deputy County Manager; Pam Dubois, Deputy County
Manager; Kay Honeycutt, Clerk to the Board and Cynthia Young, Deputy Clerk to
the Board.

Chairman White called the meeting to crder at 6:30 p.m.

Mt. Pleasant High Scheool Air Force Junior ROTC conducted the Flag
Ceremony. The student participants were: Cadet 1°° Lieutenant Shelby Cook,
Cadet Captain Tyler Nurse, Cadet Captain Charles Lewis and Cadet 1%t
Lieutenant John Whitesides.

Reverend Jim Hood from Kerr Street United Methodist Church in Concord
delivered the invocation.

(A) APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF MINUTES

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Privette, seconded by Vice Chairman Mynatt
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the minutes of October 5, 2003
{Agenda Work Session), and October 19, 2009 (Regular Meeting) as written.

{B) APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Chairman White reviewed the fellowing changes to the agenda:
Supplemental Information: New Business

{G-1) EDC - Incentive Grant Request for SBM Soclar, Inc. and Public Hearing -
6:30 P.M.

e Depreciation Schedule
¢ Equipment Life Expectancy

(G-8) Finance - Presentation of the Fiscal Year 2009 Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report

e PowerPoint Presentation Slides — Martin Starnes and Associates

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Privette, seconded by Commissioner Carruth
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the Agenda as amended.

(C}) RECOGNITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

(C-1) Human Resources — Recognition of Deputy David Blackwelder on His
Retirement from Cabarrus County (Tabled from October)

Sheriff Brad Riley of the Cabarrus County Sheriff’s Department
recognized Deputy David Blackwelder on his retirement from the department and
expressed gratitude for his service to Cabarrus County. He gave a brief
summary of Deputy Blackwelder’s career with the Sheriff’s Department and
commended him for his accomplishments as the first canine officer in Cabarrus
County. Sheriff Riley also commended Mr. Blackwelder for his 35 years of
volunteer service with the Cold Water Volunteer Fire Department.

Commissioner Carruth presented Mr. Blackwelder with a plaque and
expressed sincere appreciation for his many years of service and dedication

to Cabarrus County.

Mr. Blackwelder accepted the plaque, expressed appreciation and noted
it was a privilege to work for the County.

Chairman White acknowledged the diligence of being a canine officer and
further extended the County’s appreciation to Mr. Blackwelder.

(D) INFORMAL PUBLIC COMMENTS




November 16, 2008 (Regular Meeting) Page 1678

Chairman White opened the meeting for Informal Public Comments at 6:41
p.m. He stated each speaker would be limited to three minutes.

A majority of the “County Government 101”7 participants signed up to

speak during Informal Public Comments. County Government 101 is an eight-
week course that educates residents about how their local government
functions and services offered by the County. Chairman White asked class

participants to stand when their name is called for recognition or to come to
the podium to address the Board. The fellowing participants were recognized
by the Board, but declined toc speak: Brenda Cook, Gail Ann Jackson-Farley,
Judy Furr, Deborah Carter, Richard Carter, Jackie Mills, John Mills, Karen
Parks, David North, Mary Shepherd, James Shepherd, Jane Henderscn, Nancy
Mocre, Gerald Oliver, Harry Swartz, Charles Perry and Chris Pinto.

Daniel B. Criscoe, Rhee Nelson, Tracy Raulerson and Kathy Teague
addressed the Board. A summary of their comments is as follows:

Daniel B. Criscoe thanked the Board for allowing the participants to
take the County Government 101 class.

Rhee Nelson briefly shared personal information why she chose Cabarrus
County as her home and how the County Government 101 course helped her learn

about her new community. She stated the course broadened her kncwledge of
the functions of county gevernment and the many services available to
Cabarrus County residents. She gave a brief overview of classes taken and

experiences gained.

Tracy Raulerson expressed appreciation for her learning experiences
acquired from the County Government 101 program, She thanked Chantel
Thompson, the program’s facilitator, and her classmates for making the
classes fun and interesting. She noted she now has a better appreciation of
the government process and decisions the Board and County have to make for
the betterment of Cabarrus County residents. She shared some of her learning
experiences and further extended her thanks to all of the speakers and
presenters.

Kathy Teague noted she signed up for the County Government 101 class as
a representative of Rocky River Crossing subdivision in Harrisburg to learn
mecre about the County and share her experiences with the community. She
thanked Ms, Thompscn, the program’s facilitator, for facilitating the class,
department heads for presenting, and Cabarrus Links for providing the
transportaticn. Through taking the course, she advised she learned about the
County transportation services and was instrumental in obtaining services for
a homebocund senior neighbor. She talked briefly about her Ilearning
experiences and the excitement of sharing her knowledge of Cabkarrus County
government with her community.

Gus Gibscn, Maxine Joyce, James Cook, Johnathan Johnson, Glenn Drumm,
Debbie Moss, Gilbert Flewe, Gloria Simmons, and Mark 1L Bryan also
participated in the class but were not present at the meeting.

Board members thanked the participants for taking the course and for
sharing their experiences. The Board also expressed appreciation to Ms.
Thompson for facilitating the class.

With there being no one else to address the Board, Chairman White
closed this portion of the meeting.

(E) OLD BUSINESS

None.

(F) CONSENT AGENDA

{F-1) Cabarrus Arena and Events Center - Approval of S8MG Management
Incentives for FY 2009

Based on the Management Agreement (Section 4) and the Food and Beverage
Services Agreement between the County and SMG, SMG is entitled to the
following incentive payments:

Management Agreement: Quantitative Incentive Fee $ 45,490.00
Qualitative Incentive Fee $ 22,562.00
Food & Beverage Services: Quantitative Incentive Fee $ 81,453.00




November 16, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1679

TQTAL INCENTIVE FEE (FY2009) $149,505.00

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissicner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board authorized payment of incentives due to
SMG for FY 2009 and adopted the following budget amendment:

Date: 10/26/2009 ABmount: $149, 505.00
Dept. Head:Mike Downs Department: Deputy County Manager
E Internal Transfer Within Department [0 Transfer Between Departments/Funds O supplemental Request

pPurpose: This budget amendment 1s to appropriate funds for the performance incentives per the
nanagenent agreement between the County and SMG. The agreement outlines incentives to be received
by SMG when certain performance thresholds are met.

Account Number Account Name Approved Budget| Inc Amount |Dec Amount |Revised Budget
42098310-9404 Performance Incentives $0.00] $68,052.00 $68,052,00
42098310-9404-FSVC |[Perf Incent - Food Ser 50.00] $81,453.00 $81,453.00
42068310-6901 FB Appropriated $0.00] $149,505.00 $149,505.00

{F-2) Commerce — Purchase Right-of-Way by NCDOT

The NCDOT {North Carolina Department of Transportation} has submitted
an offer to purchase .02 acres of property from Cabarrus County for property
located off Cabarrus Avenue. The right-of-way purchase is necessary for the
planned bridge replacement on Cabarrus Avenue over the S3outhern Railway
(project B-3421). They have offered $350.00 for the property which is a
value of §17,500.00 per -acre. The County will also benefit from this
project, however, by gaining legal access to Cabarrus Avenue for the subject
property which we have not been able to obtain to date.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the sale of .02 acres of right-
of-way to the NCDOT and authorized the County Manager and County Attorney to
complete the transaction.

(F-3) County Manager — approval of Time Warner’s Request to Extend Existing
Fiber Optic Conduit/Cable on the Concord Library Property

Time Warner Cable (TWC) has requested to extend the existing fiber
optic conduit/cable currently located on the Concord Library property. They
are proposing to extend the current line an additional 66 feet and install a
new 24" x 36" vault to enhance their service capabilities for their Verizon
Wireless account that currently has communication equipment attached to the
Concord Water Tower adjacent to this site. TWC has offered to relocate the
county's existing fiber connection and provide a new 14' x 24" wault on the
exterior of the library for the county's use and to facilitate the upfit of
the loading dock area. A diagram of the proposed work is as follows:

SCALE: 140 DRAWING PREPARED BY: TELICS

n ATTEMTIBN:  ANGELA JEWETY

287 SPRINGHILL FARM RD
FORT WILt, SC, 29713
{800 -424-1454

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the aforementioned request and
granted Time Warner Cable (TWC) permission to complete the work as described
above.



November 16, 2008 (Regular Meeting) Page 1680

(F-4) Finance — Budget Amendment (Uncompleted Project from FY 2008 -
815,725.00, Mt., Pleasant Library Expansion — Architect Design)

The Mt. Pleasant Library expansion project for schematic drawings was
inadvertently left off the September Agenda of uncompleted proiects from FY
2009, This budget amendment appropriates fund balance and transitions this
project te FY 2010.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Cecmmissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board adopted the following budget amendment:

11/16/2009 Amcunt: $15,725
Dept. Head: Pamela Dubois Department: Finance
[0 Internal Transfer Within Department E Transfer Between Departments/Punds E Supplemental Request

Purpose: Fund balance appropriation from the General Fund for the on-going Mt, Pleasant Library
Expansion project from FY 2008-09

Account Number Account Name Approved Budget| Inc Amount | Dég Amount Revized Budget’
00161710-6%01 |GenFund-FundBallApprop $1,895,031.21 $15,725.00 $1,910,756.21
00198220-9607 |Architects 50.00 $15,725.00 $15,725.00

{F-5) Finance - Correction of Property Easement for A. T. Allen Replacement
Elementary School (Norris Barringer $6,213.60)

Due to an oversight, the $5,786.40 requested by the Cabarrus County
Board of Education for the Construction and Utility Easement for Norris
Barringer and approved by the Cabarrus County Board of Commissioners on

October 19, 2009, is incorrect. The correct amount of the easement is
$12,000. It is requested that the difference of $6,213.60 be approved to
correct the error. The Board of Education is scheduled to approve this

amount at its November 9, 2009 meeting and requests the Commissioners approve
the additional payment out of the A. T. Allen Replacement Flementary School
land budget.,

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the additional payment of
$6,213.60 for a property easement between the Cabarrus County Board of
Education and the landewner, Norris Barringer, subject to approval by the
Board of Education.

(F-6) Finance - For Accounting Purposes Only — Combine School Construction
Projacts into One Fund for Tracking Purposes, Close Out Completed or Canceled
Projects in the School Construction Fund, and Close Out the 898 Million Bond
Fund and Transfer Excess Funds to the General Fund for Payment of Debt
Services as Directed by the Project Ordinance

1) The 2009 Schocl Construction Fund (funded through Capital Reserve)
was established to pay engineering, architects, and land acquisition costs
before the 200% Certificates of Participation (COPS) were sold. For
accounting and tracking purposes, it is requested that the 2009 School
Construction Fund and the 2009 COPS Funds be merged for the following
projects: A, T. Allen Elementary, Hickory Ridge Middle, Patriots Elementary,
Harold Winkler Middle, and School Directed Expenses. Wing additions at
Charles E. Boger and Carl A, Furr will remain in the 2009 School Construction
Fund, and will be completed and closed out during the 2010 fiscal vear. The
2009 COPS Fund was established with a budget amendment at the July 20, 2009
Board of Commissioners meeting. However, the associated Project Ordinance
was inadvertently omitted; an updated Project Ordinance is presented for
approval. The amount of funds to be combined total $1,674,404.38.

Z2) A budget adjustment is reqguested for the School Construction Fund
and the Public Scheool Building Capital Fund to address the following issues:
{l) An elementary school in the Northwest Area will not be built at the
present time. (2) Funds remain after the land was purchased for a new
Kannapolis city school. (3) Interest has been earned that was not budgeted.
aAnd, (4) A small adijustment is needed to the Public School Building Capital
Fund to match actual project balances. The amount of funds to be adjusted
total $257,038.01.

3) The $98 Million General Obligation School Bond Fund projects have

been completed. It is requested that the Fund be closed and excess funds
totaling $22,795.14 be transferred te the General Fund for payment of debt
services as directed by the project ordinance. A budget amendment is

included for approval.




November 16, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1681

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board 1) approved the merger of the 2009 School
Construction Fund and the 2009 COPS Fund; adopted the related budget
amendment and the 2009 COP Project Ordinance; 2) adopted the budget amendment
for the School Construction Fund and the Public School Building Capital Fund;
and 3)approved the closure of the $98 Million General Obligation School Bond

Fund and adopted the related budget amendment.
Date: 10/12/2009 Amount: $1,674,404.38
Dept. Head:Susan B. Fearrington Department: Finance 2009 School Construction Fund

O Internal

Transfer Within Department [J Transfer Between Departments/Funds[ﬂ Supplemental Request

Purpose:
pay Engineer,

The 2009 School Construction Fund

Architect,

and Land Acquisition costs

(funded through Capital Reserve)
before the

was established to
COPS 2009 were

sold. For

accounting and tracking purposes, we will now merge the 20092 School Construction Fund into the

COPS 2009 Fund for the following projects:
Harold Winkler Middle,

Elementary,

AT Allen Elementary,
and School Directed Expenses.

Hickory Ridge Middle,
Wing additions at Charles E,

Patriots

Boger and Carl A Furr will remain in the 2009 School Construction Fund and will be completed and
closed out during the 2010 fiscal year.

Account Number Account Name Approved Budget Inc Amount Dec Amount |Revised Budget
36697311-9606 [Engineers - AT Allen $51,500.00 $5,058.50 $46,441.50
36697311-9607 |Architects - AT Allen $52,000.00 $29,768.53 $22,231.47
16697311-9801 |Land Acq — AT Allen $909,105.00 $92.92 $909,012,08
36697329-9606 [Engineers - HRMS 526,000.00 $4,303.20 521, 696.80
36697329-9607 |Architecis - HRMS 567,000.,00 $9,115.00 $57,885.00
36697329-9801 |Land Acg - HRMS $1,500.00 $550.00 $950.00
36697329~9849% |Site Develop - HRMS $438,000.00 $40,104.63 $397,895.37
36697330-9606 |Engineers - Patriots $26,000.00 $5,522.50 $20,477.50
36697330-9607 |[Architects - Patriots $60,000.00 541,836.93 $18,163.07
36697330-9801 |Land Acg ~ Patriots 52,196,823.00 $389,575.48] 51,807,247.52
36697333-9606 |Engineers — Winkler $400,000.00 $283,136.25 $116,863.75
36697333-9607 |Architects - Winkler $1,000,000.00 $307,283.63 $692,716.37
36697333-9801 lrnand Acqg - Winkler $2,660,000.00 $611,900.00] §2,048,100.00
36630000-9447 {school Directed Exp $123,710.00 $53,843.19 $0.00 $177,553.19
36660000-6921 [Cont from Cap Reserve $11,922,005.00 $1,674,404.38] $10,247,600.62
36597311-9606 |Engineers - AT Allen 550, 000.00 $5,058.50 555,058.50
36597311-9607 |architects - AT Allen $223,035.00 529,768.53 $252,803.53
36597329-9606 |[Engineers - HRMS $131,180.00 $4,303.20 $135,483,20
36597329-9607 [Architects - HRMS $0.00 $9,115.00 $9,115.00
36597329-9801 |Land Acqg — HRMS $0.00 $550.00 $550.00
36597329-9849 [Site Dev - HRMS 50.00 $40,104.63 $40,104.63
36597330-9606 [Bngineers - Patriots $87,000.00 $5,522.50 $92,522.50
36597330-9607 |Architects - Patriots $199,035.00 $41,836.93 $240,871.93
36597330-9801 |Land Acg - Patriots $50,000.00 $389,575.48 $439,575.48
36597333-9606 |Engineers - Winkler $0.00 5283,136.25 $283,136.25
36597333~9607 |Architects - Winkler $0.00 $307,283.63 $307,283.63
36597333-9801 |Land Acq - Winkler $0.00 5558,149.73 5558,149.73
36590000-9609 [COPS 2009 Legal 5760,074.88 $53,750.27 $706,324.61
36597333-9801 |Land Acq - Winkler $0.00 $53,750.27 $53,750.27
36560000-6921 |[Cont from Capital Res $0.00] $1,674,404.38 51,674,404.38

Date: 10/14/2009
Dept. Head: Susan B. Fearrington

Amount: $257,038.01
Department: Finance - School Construction
O Internal Transfer Within Department OO Transfer Between Departments/Funds M Supplemental Request

Purpose: Adjustments to the School Censtruction Fund are being made to 1} write off the budget
for the cancelled project for an Elementary School in the Northwest Area and return excess funds
£o the Capital Reserve Funds for use on future projects, 2} reduce the land budget to actual for
a New School for Kannapolis City Schools and return these funds to the General Fund, and 3) to
budget earned investments and return excess funds to the Capital Reserve Funds for use on future
projects. Adjustment of $565 is being made to the Public School Building Capital Fund to reduce
the budget to actual project balances.

Account Number Account Name Approved Budget| Inc Amount | Dec Amount Revised Budget
36460000-6705 Interest on Investment $662,540.00] $257,602.71 5920,142.71
36460000-67C7- 2008A Premium $2,163,237.00 $0.45 52,163,236.55
20082
36460000-6707- 2008B Premium $433,244.00 50.75 $433,244.75
2008B
36460000-6910 Contr fr Cap Proj Fd $2,182,415.00 5565.00| $2,181,850.00
36490000-9707 Contr to Capital Reser $0.00] $254,796.96 $254,796.96
3649000-9704 Cont to General Fund $0.00 $2,241.05 $2,241.05
36497331-9606 Engineers—-KW Area Elem $118,264.00 §5118,264.00 $0.00
36497331-92607 Architect-NW Area Elem $582,500.00 $579,000.00 5$3,500.,00
36497410-2801 Land-New Kann Sch $2,902,000.00 $18,172.44| $2,883,827.56
36420000-9721 Contr to Spec. Rev. Fund 50.00| $697,264.00 $697,264.00
36490000-9704 Cont to General Fd $0.00] $18,172.44 $18,172.44
32067210-6444 Lottery Proceeds 58,371,996.64 $565.00F $8,371,431.64
32097210-9708 Cont to Cap Proj Fd $11,114,898.09 $565.00) $11,114,333.09




November 16, 2009 (Regular Meeting)

Date: 10/22/2009

Dept. Head: Pamela 5.

Dubois

Amount: $22,795.14

Department: Finance
O Internal Transfer Within Department [] Transfer Between Departments/Funds @ Supplemental Request

Page 1682

Purpose:

To close out Fund 363,

Facilities and transfer the remaining funds to the General Fund.

$98 Million Dollar Bond Fund for the construction of School

Account Numbser Account Name Approved Budget { Inc Amount- i Dec Amount |Revised Budget
36360000-6702 |Interest on Investment $3,654,125.65 $21,735,3§ 53,675,861.01
36360000-6406 |Sales Tax Refund $720.00 $0.58 5719.42
36390000-9862 |Technoclogy $148,961.67 $0.01 $148,961.66
36397308-9860 |Equipment & Furn $330,844.76 542,13 $330,802.63
36397325-9820 [Comstruction $10,445,804.29 $787.90] $10,445,016.39
36397326~9820 |Construction $10,783,393.38 $230.32] §10,783,163.04
36390000-9704 |Contribution to Genera $845,000,00] $22,795.14 $867,795.14

Ordinance No. 2009-15

CERTIFICATES OF PARTICIPATION (COPS) 2009

CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of County Commissioners cf the
County of Cabarrus, North Caroclina that, pursuant to Section 13.2
of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the
following capital project ordinance is hereby adopted:

Section 1. The project authorized is for the construction
and renovations of Public Schools as referenced in Section 3.
The capital projects will be financed by Certificates of
Participation.

Section 2. The officers of this unit are hereby directed
to proceed with this capital project within the terms of the
Certificates of Participation and the terms contained in this
project ordinance.

Section 3.
for the projects:

The following budgeted amounts are appropriated

AT Allen Elementary School
Patriots Elementary School

5 14,874,375
14,150,582

Hickory Ridge Middle School 23,229,103
Harold Winkler Middle School 25,589,855
AL Brown High School 10,449,532
Legal and Deblt Expenses 1C, 460,177

Total 5 98,753,624

Section 4, The following revenues
available to complete this project:

are anticipated to be

Proceed from COPS 85,170,000
Contribution - Capital Proijects Fund

(Lottery) 5,639,943
Contribution - Special Revenue Fund

(APFO Fees) 3,976,694
Premium on Debt Issue 2,292,583
Capital Reserve 1,674,404

Total $ 98,753,624

Section 5. The Finance OQfficer is
maintain within the Capital Project Fund
accounting records to satisfy the terms
resolution.

hereby directed to
sufficient detailed
of debt financing

Section 6, Funds may be advanced from the General Fund for
the purpose of making payments as due. Reimbursement requests
should be made to the grantor agencies in an orderly and timely
manner.

Section 7. The Finance Officer is directed to report, at
the request of the Board, on the financial status of each project
element in Section 3 and on the total revenues received or
claimed.

Section 8. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall
be furnished to *the Clerk toc the Governing Becard, and to the




November 16, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1683

Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for direction in carrying
out this project.

Section 9. At the completion of each individual project,
all unrestricted excess funds are transferred to the Capital
Reserve Fund and the Capital Project Ordinance is closed.

Section 10. The County Manager is hereby authorized to
transfer revenues and appropriation within an ordinance as
contained herein under the following conditions:

1. The Manager may transfer amounts between objects of
expenditures and revenues within a function without
limitation.

a. The Manager may transfer amounts up to $100,000 between
functions of the same ordinance.

b. The Manager may transfer amounts between contingency
funds which are set aside for a specific project for
budgetary shortfalls or upon the appropriate approval of
a change order.

c. Upon notification of funding increases or decreases from
state, federal, or previcusly approved grant resources,
the Manager or Finance Director may adjust budgets to
match,

d. The Manager or Finance Director may adjust debt
financing from estimated projections to actual funds
received.

Adopted this 16th day of November 2003,
CABARRUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY: /s/ H. Jay White, Sr.
H. Jay White, Sr., Chairman

ATTEST:
/s/ Kay Honeycutt
Kay Honeycutt, Clerk to the Board

(F-7) Finance - Property Easements for the A, T. Allen Replacement
Elementary School - $11,636.00

On November 9, 2009, the Cabarrus County Board of Education (BOE) is
scheduled to approve the purchase of property easements from the following
landowners: Timothy Avett ($2,500), Mr. and Mrs. Scott Avett (54,224.80),
and Mr. and Mrs. Homer D. Joyner {4,911.20). The Board of Education requests
the Cabarrus County Commissioners approve the easements and pay for the
ecasements out of the A. T. Allen Replacement Elementary School land budget.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the purchase and payment of the
property easements between the Cabarrus County Board of Education and
landowners: Timothy Avett, Mr. and Mrs. Scott Avett and Mr. and Mrs. Homer
D. Joyner, subject to approval by the Cabarrus County Board of Education.

(F-8) Landfill - Budget Amendment - Transfer of Asset to Landfill fron
General Services (519,143.00)

The General Fund purchased a 2010 Ford F-150 Truck for the
Landfill/Recycling Department. The previous truck was due for replacement as
determined by the Fleet Maintenance Supervisor. For accounting purposes, the
following budget revision allows for the transfer of the truck from the
General Fund to the Proprietary Fund for capitalization purposes. In future
years, vehicle replacements for the Landfill/Recycling Department will be
budgeted in the appropriate fund for accounting and tracking purposes.

UPON MOTION of Commissiocner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board adopted the following budget amendment :

pate: 10/12/2009 Aamount: $19,143
Pept. Head: Kyle Bilafer/Rick Payne Department: General Services/Landfill
O Internal Transfer Within Department E Transfer Between Departments/Funds [J Supplemental Request

purpose: This Dbudget amendment is to transfer funds from General  Services to the
Landfili/Recycling Department for the purchase of a 2010 Ford F-150 Truck. This is necessary in



November 16, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1684

order to capitalize as a proprietary asset in the Landfill Fund.

Account Number ] Account Name Approved Budget| Inc Amount | Dec Amount | Revised Budget
00191955-9863 Motor Vehicles $352,150.00 5$19,143.00 $333,007.00
00191960-971015 Contribution to LF $0,00] $19,143.00 $19,143.,00
27064610-6902 Contribution from GF $0.00] $19,143.00 §19,143.00
27094620-9863 Motor Vehicles $0.00] %19,143.00 $19,143.00
(F-9) Parks Department - Approval of Grant Application Redquests for

Southeast Park

In order to expedite the development of the Southeast Park, grants will
need to be secured to pay for the amenities. There are several deadlines
approaching and the applicaticns have to be completed soon. Approval to
complete and submit grant applications on the County's behalf is requested.
N¢ funding is requested at this time.

Funding Grant Funding Funding Application Award Use of Funds To Do
Agency Limit Match Deadline Date
Need Support
Letters from
: - No . Local Bike
Bikes Bikes Belong | 414,000 specific | 11/23/2008 | Quarterly | oike Trail Businesses/Organi
Belong Grant Amount Construction zations Consider
Establishing a
Bike Committee
50% of .
Racreaticnal
igcizztfog PARTF $500, 000 ;ig;éct 2/1/2010 ?;ig & Facility See application
Censtruction
Cost
Monltor for
NC Parks & Recreational 575,000 25% TBD but TBD Trail Updated
Recreation Trails r likely 1/10 Caonstruction Information for
Next Grant Cycle
Monitor for
Land & Water
NC Parks & ; Land Updated
Recreation gﬁgzervatlon §250, 000 0% TED TBD Acquisition Information for
Next Grant Cycile
Clean Greenway/Cen No Menitor for
Water : o1 Late Land Updated
Management ier?;i:?on §3, 000,000 iﬁZE;glc 2/1/2010 Summer Acquisition Information for
Trust Fund q Next Grant Cycle

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board voted to allow the Parks Department to
compile and submit NCPRTF, LWCF, Recreational Trails, and Bikes Belong grant
applications and authorized the County Manager to execute all related
documentation.

{F-10) Sheriff’s Office - Budget Amendment - (Appropriation of Grant Funding
for the N.C. Governor’s Highway Safety Progr - 5110,345.00)

This budget amendment appropriates funds to be received from the NCDOT
(North Carolina Department of Transportation) for the NC Governor's Highway
Safety Program Grant Contract #K4-10-04-31. The BOC approved this grant at
its Auvgust 11, 2009 special meeting. The budget amendment appropriates
funding for the eguipment portion of this grant. The remainder of the grant
is for salaries of two full-time deputies, which were already budgeted.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board adopted the following budget amendment:

Date: 10/21/2009 Amount: $110, 345
Dept. Head: Sheriff Brad Riley Department: Sheriff's Office
0 Internal Transfer Within Department [] Transfer Between Departments/Funds E Supplemental Request

Purpose: This budget amendment is to appropriate funds to be received from the NC DOT. This is
for the NC Governor's Highway Safety Program Grant Contract #K4-10-04-31. This was approved by
the BOC at the 2August 11, 2009 Special Meeting. Funds being budgeted are for the equipment
portion of this grant only. The other portion of this grant is for salaries of two full—time
deputies. These funds are already budgeted in the 2110 department,

Account Number Account Name Approved Budget| Inc Amount | Dec Amount |Revised Budget
00162110-6342-GHSP |Gov Hwy Safety Grant 50,00 $93,7%4.00 $93,794.,00
£00192110-9855 Gov Hwy Safety Grant $0.00| $110,345.00 $110,345.00
00161710-6915 Cont from Spec Rev $0.00| $16,551.00 $16,551.00
46192111-9704 Cont to General Fund $91,136.00] $16,551.00 $107,687.00
46192111-9836-TREAS |Fed Asset Forf $194,599.00C $16,551.00 5178,048.00

(F-11) Solid Waste - Adoption of a Resolution Approving the Cabarrus County
Construction and Democlition (C and D) lLandfill Expansion

The expansion of the Cabarrus County C and D Landfill was previously
approved by the Beard of Commissioners in November 2008. As such, the County
is required to submit an amended facility plan to the North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Solid Waste Section (NCDENR




November 16, 2009 (Regular Meeting) Page 1685

SWS) for the proposed capacity increase, in accordance with North Carclina
Solid Waste Management Rule 15A NCAC 13B .0533 (a)(3)(A). As part of the
amended facility plan, local government approval of the following resolution
is required in order to expand the landfill, per Rule 15A NCAC BE .0536
{c) (11}.

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissioner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board adopted the following resolution:

Resclution No. 2009-26

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CABARRUS COUNTY
CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION (C&D) LANDFILL EXPANSION

WHEREAS, Cabarrus County herein referred to as COUNTY owns and operates a
construction and demolition debris landfill facility off of Irish
Potatce Road in Concord, North Carolina herein referred to as
LANDFILL; and

WHEREAS, the LANDFILL began operating solely as a C&D landfill on January
1, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the current C&D disposal unit is expected to reach capacity in
approximately one year, and the Board of Commissioners recognizes
the need to expand the LANDFILL; and

WHEREAS, the proposed C&D landfill expansion will have a net alrspace of
319,861 cubic yard and provide the COUNTY with approximately 4.9
years of additional C&D waste disposal capacity; and

WHEREAS, the proposed C&D landfill expansion will continue to receive for
disposal construction and demolition debris, inert debris, land-
clearing debris and asphalt within the boundaries of the existing
waste disposal facility; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements set forth in 15A NCAC 13B
.0536{11), the COUNTY conducted a public meeting on October 20,
2009 to inform the community of the proposed expansion; and

WHEREAS, the proposed C&D landfill expansion will be permitted, designed,
constructed, operated and closed in accordance with Sclid Waste
Management Rule 15A NCAC 13B .0531 through .0546; and

WHEREAS, the Board supports the expansion of the LANDFILL in order to
continue offering an environmentally sound and effective option
for the disposal of construction and demolition debris; and that
the expansion otherwise complies with all other applicable County
laws and ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board of Commissioners for
the County of Cabarrus as follows:

1. That the Board hereby endorses and approves the Cabarrus
County Construction and Demolition (C&D) Debris Landfill
Expansion and authorizes the execution and submission of
the necessary permits required to expand the C&D landfill
area and other documents as may be necessary to complete
the expansion project.

2. That this Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.
Adopted this the 16" day of November, 2009.
CABARRUS COUNTY BCARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By: /s/ H. Jay White, Sr.
H. Jay White, Sr., Chairman

ATTEST:
/s/ Kay Honeycutt
Kay Honeycutt, Clerk to the Board

(F-12) Tax Administration - Refund and Release Report - October 2009

UPON MOTION of Commissioner Carruth, seconded by Commissicner Privette
and unanimously carried, the Board approved the October Release-Refund Report



